No. 344, A.]

[Published June 27, 1945.

## CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT to amend 97.39 (3) of the statutes, relating to containers of milk and milk products.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

97.39 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

97.39 (3) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another, to sell or exchange, or expose for sale or exchange, or have in possession with intent to sell or exchange, any condensed skim milk or evaporated \* \* skim milk in containers holding less than 10 pounds avoirdupois net weight. \* \* \* Each container of any condensed skim milk, evaporated skim milk, powdered skim milk, powdered buttermilk, or powdered whole milk, shall bear the name and address of the distributor or manufacturer, distinctly branded, indented, labeled or printed thereon, together with the words "condensed skim milk" or "evaporated skim milk", or "powdered skim milk," or "powdered buttermilk", or "powdered whole milk", as the case may be, in Roman letters \* \* \* larger than the letters in any other words or letters appearing on said brand, indentation or label.

Approved June 25, 1945.

No. 351, A.].

[Published June 27, 1945.

## CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to amend 194.47 (5) (b) of the statutes, relating to exemption from tax of motor vehicles used in transportations of certain materials or products.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

194.47 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

194.47 (5) (b) Transportation of butter, dairy products or unmanufactured agricultural or forest products or manufactured or burned clay or burnt limestone products immediately and directly from point of production, or transportation to

farms of materials, supplies or equipment for use thereon, and the transportation by private motor carriers of farm machinery and parts of farm machinery.

Approved June 25, 1945.

No. 461, A.]

[Published June 27, 1945.

## CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to create 16.275 (4) of the statutes, relating to leaves of absence with pay of persons in the state service to attend military schools and field camps of instruction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.275 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

16,275 (4) Officials and employes of the state who are duly enrolled members of the national guard or of the state guard are entitled to leaves of absence without loss of time in the service of the state, to enable them to attend military schools and field camps of instruction which have been duly ordered held but not to exceed 15 days, excluding Sundays and legal holidays, in the calendar year in which so ordered and held. There shall be no deduction from or interruption in the pay from the state for the time spent in such attendance, irrespective of whether or not they receive separate pay for and identified with the The leave granted by this section is in addition to all other leaves granted or authorized by any other provisions of law and the time of the leave granted under this section shall not be deemed a part of any leave granted or authorized by any other provision of law. For the purposes of determining seniority, pay or salary advancement the status of the employe shall be considered as though not interrupted by such attendance.

Approved June 25, 1945.